
TASK-BASED INFORMATICS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (TBIPS) 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) – COVER SHEET 
 

APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT RESOURCES – DIGITAL PLATFORM FOR THE GRANTS AND 
CONTRIBUTIONS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

Solicitation Number INFC-2024-25-PS5362: Amendment #3 

Date of RFP Amendment: 29 April 2024 

Procurement Officer: Robert Labrie 

Address for proposal delivery: Bids must be sent via email only to: 
E-mail: procurement-approvisionnement@infc.gc.ca 

Bid/solicitation closure: May 8, 2024 @ 14:00 (2 PM) E.S.T. 

Infrastructure Canada (INFC) is requesting proposals for services related to Microsoft Dynamics 365 and 
Microsoft PowerPlatform, as detailed in this RFP. The proposal must set out the means by which the 
technical, performance, time and other goals and objectives will be met. One (1) contract will be awarded 
as a result of the evaluation of the responses to this RFP. 

 

Neither the qualifying proposal that scores the highest points nor the one that contains the lowest cost 
will necessarily be accepted. INFC reserves the right to accept any proposal as submitted without prior 
negotiations. 

This Request for Proposal consists of the following: 
 

This cover page 

Part 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION 

Part 2 - BIDDER INSTRUCTIONS 

Part 3 - BID PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS 

Part 4 - EVALUATION PROCEDURES AND BASIS OF SELECTION 

Part 5 - CERTIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Part 6 – SECURITY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

Part 7 – RESULTING CONTRACT CLAUSES 

Part 8 – ATTACHMENTS, CERTIFICATIONS AND BIDDERS’ RESPONSE 

Bidder’s Name and Address:  

Telephone number:  E-mail:  

Bidder’s Signature: The Bidder’s signature indicates acceptance of the terms and conditions governing 
this Request for Proposal and certifies that the content of the attached Bidder’s proposal is accurate. It 
also constitutes acknowledgement of receipt and acceptance of all documents listed above. The Bidder 
also recognizes having read and understood each and all terms and conditions in this RFP contained in 
the documents or incorporated by reference. 
 

 
______________________________________ ________________________ 
 Signature Date 

 

  

mailto:procurement-approvisionnement@infc.gc.ca


Amendment #3 

 
This Amendment is raised to: 

1. Delete Annex B, Basis of Payment, in its entirety. 

Replace with new Annex B: 

ANNEX B 

BASIS OF PAYMENT 
 

Professional Services 

In accordance with the provisions of the contract, the Contractor will be paid according to the all-inclusive 
fixed per diem rates for work performed under this contract (applicable taxes extra). 

 

CONTRACT PERIOD: 

 

Contract Period 

Category 
Level of 

Expertise 

Fixed Per Diem Rate 

Contract Year 1 Contract Year 2 

A.1 Application/Software Architect Level 3 $ $ 

I.4 Database Modeller/IM Modeller Level 3 $ $ 

A.7 Programmer/Analyst Level 3 $ $ 

A.7 Programmer/Analyst Level 2 $ $ 

 

  



2. Delete Attachment 5 to Part 8, Pricing Schedule, in its entirety. 

Replace with new Attachment 5 to Part 8: 

ATTACHMENT 5 TO PART 8 

PRICING SCHEDULE 

In respect of the “Estimated Number of Days” listed below in (C*) the estimated number of days is for 
evaluation purposes only during the solicitation process and does not represent a commitment of the 
future usage.  

Contract Period: 

Contract Period 

Year 1 

 (B) (C) (D) (E) 

Category 
Level of 

Expertise 

Estimated 

Number of Days 

Firm Per Diem 

Rate 

Total Cost 

(C x D) 

A.1 Application/Software 

Architect 
Level 3 440 $ $ 

I.4 Database Modeller/ 

IM Modeller  
Level 3 220 $ $ 

A.7 Programmer/Analyst Level 3 440 $ $ 

A.7 Programmer/Analyst Level 2 440 $ $ 

Total Price Year 1  $ <TBD> 

 

Contract Period 

Year 2 

 (B) (C) (D) (E) 

Category 
Level of 

Expertise 

Estimated 

Number of Days 

Firm Per Diem 

Rate 

Total Cost 
(C x D) 

A.1 Application/Software 

Architect 
Level 3 440 $ $ 

I.4 Database Modeller/ 

IM Modeller  
Level 3 220 $ $ 

A.7 Programmer/Analyst Level 3 440 $ $ 

A.7 Programmer/Analyst Level 2 440 $ $ 

Total Price Year 2  $ <TBD> 

 

Total Bid Price (Contract Year 1 + Contract Year 2) $ <TBD> 



 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

  



Modification no. 3 

Cette modification est portée à : 

1. Supprimer l’Annexe B dans son intégralité. 

Remplacer avec le nouveau Annexe B : 

ANNEXE B 

BASE DE PAIEMENT 
 

Services professionnels 
 

Conformément aux dispositions du contrat, on paiera l’entrepreneur en fonction des taux quotidiens 
forfétaires tout compris pour les travaux exécutés dans le cadre du présent contrat (taxes applicable en 
sus). 

 

PÉRIODE DU CONTRAT : 

 

Période du contrat 

Catégorie 
Niveau de 

compétence 

Taux quotidien forfétaire 

1re Année du 
contrat 

2e Année du 

contrat 

A.1 Architecte d’applications et de 

logiciels  
Niveau 3 $ $ 

I.4 Modélisateur de données/Modélisateur 

en GI  
Niveau 3 $ $ 

A.7 Programmeur/Analyste  Niveau 3 $ $ 

A.7 Programmeur/Analyste  Niveau 2 $ $ 

 

  



2. Supprimer la pièce jointe 5 de la partie 8, Barème de prix, dans son intégralité. 

Remplacer avec la nouvelle pièce jointe 5 de la partie 8 : 

PIÈCE JOINTE 5 DE LA PARTIE 8 

BARÈME DE PRIX 

En ce qui concerne le « nombre estimatif de jours » indiqué ci-dessous dans la colonne (C*), ce nombre 
sert uniquement aux fins d’évaluation pendant le processus de demande de soumissions et ne 
représente pas un engagement relatif à une utilisation future.  
 
Période du contrat : 
 

Période du contrat 

1re Année 

 (B) (C) (D) (E) 

Catégorie 
Niveau de 

compétence 

Nombre 

estimatif de 

jours 

Taux quotidien 

ferme 

Coût total 

(C × D) 

A.1 Architecte d’applications 
et de logiciels  

Niveau 3 440 $ $ 

I.4 Modélisateur de 
données/Modélisateur en GI  

Niveau 3 220 $ $ 

A.7 Programmeur/Analyste  Niveau 3 440 $ $ 

A.7 Programmeur/Analyste  Niveau 2 440 $ $ 

Prix total 1re année  
<à 

déterminer> $ 

 

Période du contrat 

2e Année 

 (B) (C) (D) (E) 

Catégorie 
Niveau de 

compétence 

Nombre 

estimatif de 

jours 

Taux quotidien 

ferme 

Coût total 

(C × D) 

A.1 Architecte d’applications 
et de logiciels  

Niveau 3 440 $ $ 

I.4 Modélisateur de 
données/Modélisateur en GI  

Niveau 3 220 $ $ 

A.7 Programmeur/Analyste  Niveau 3 440 $ $ 

A.7 Programmeur/Analyste  Niveau 2 440 $ $ 

Prix total 2e année  
<à 

déterminer> $ 

 

Prix total (1re année + 2e année) <à 
déterminer> $ 



TOUS LES AUTRES TERMES ET CONDITIONS DEMEURENT INCHANGÉES. 


